
ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2178 By: Smith (Dale) of the House 

 

   and 

 

  Shurden of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to game and fish; amending 29 O.S. 

1991, Sections 5-201, 5-203.1, as amended by Section 

1, Chapter 152, O.S.L. 1996 and 5-502, as amended by 

Section 9, Chapter 149, O.S.L. 1992 (29 O.S. Supp. 

1999, Sections 5-203.1 and 5-502), which relate to 

the Oklahoma Wildlife Conservation Code; prohibiting 

the use of certain noise suppression devices; stating 

commonly used name; adding exemption for certain 

state and federal employees from certain prohibited 

means of hunting wildlife; and providing an effective 

date. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     29 O.S. 1991, Section 5-201, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 5-201.  A.  Except as otherwise provided, no person may 

utilize at any time, for the purpose of killing or capturing any 

game mammal, game bird or nongame bird, the following means: 

 

1.  Any trap, net, snare, cage, pitfall, baited hook or similar 

device; 

 

2.  Any drug, poison, narcotic, explosive or similar substance; 

 

3.  Any swivel or punt gun of greater calibre than ten (10) 

gauge; or 

 

4.  Any device which generates electricity; or 

 

5.  Any device which noticeably suppresses noise from a firearm, 

commonly known as a silencer. 

 

B.  Persons The following persons shall be exempt from the 

prohibition of the above provision shall be in subsection A of this 

section: 

 

1.  The Director, departmental employees and authorized agents 

when capturing wildlife for propagation or management purposes.; 

 

2.  Any person, group or governmental agency the Director may by 

written permit authorize, where any species of nongame birds are 

causing a nuisance or undue economic loss, as may be determined by 
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said the Director.  Such permit shall state the method of control 

and specific procedures and conditions as may be deemed appropriate 

by the Director.; 

 

3.  Any person possessing a scientific purposes license under 

Section 4-118 of this title; or 

 

4.  Employees of the State Department of Agriculture Wildlife 

Services Division and the United States Department of Agriculture 

Wildlife Services while engaged in wildlife management activities 

for the protection of agriculture, property, human health and safety 

and natural resources. 

 

C.  Any person convicted of violating the provisions of this 

section shall be punished by a fine of not less than One Hundred 

Dollars ($100.00) nor more than Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     29 O.S. 1991, Section 5-203.1, as 

amended by Section 1, Chapter 152, O.S.L. 1996 (29 O.S. Supp. 1999, 

Section 5-203.1), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 5-203.1  A.  No person may attempt to take, take, 

attempt to catch, catch, attempt to capture, capture, attempt to 

kill, or kill any deer, feral animal or other wildlife except fish 

and frogs by the use of a vehicle mounted spotlight or other 

powerful light at night, by what is commonly known as 

"headlighting".  Provided, however, nothing in this section shall 

prevent one from possessing a .22 caliber rimfire rifle or .22 

pistol and a light carried on his person while in pursuit of 

furbearers with hounds during the legal, open furbearers season, 

while possessing a valid hunting license. 

 

B.  Any person may use a shotgun, using No. 6 size shot or 

smaller, longbow, light and a call for the purpose of hunting 

predatory animals, provided that written permission is obtained from 

the local game warden for each twenty-four-hour period of hunting. 

 

C.  It shall be illegal to hunt from a boat with a firearm from 

sunset until one-half (1/2) hour before sunrise.  This shall not 

pertain to hunting of waterfowl enroute from bank to blind with 

unloaded shotguns. 

 

D.  No person may harass, attempt to capture, capture, attempt 

to take or take, kill or attempt to kill any wildlife with the aid 

of any motor-driven land, air or water conveyance, except a 

nonambulatory person may hunt from said conveyances with written 

permission of the Director.  Provided, however, nothing in this Code 

shall prevent the use of motor-driven land or water conveyances for 

following dogs in the act of hunting, when use of said conveyances 

is restricted to public roads or waterways.  Said conveyances may be 

used on private property for following dogs in the act of hunting 

with the landowner's or occupant's permission. 

 

E.  Employees of the State Department of Agriculture Wildlife 

Services Division and the United States Department of Agriculture 

Wildlife Services while engaged in wildlife management activities 

for the protection of agriculture, property, human health and safety 

and natural resources shall be exempt from the provisions of this 

section. 
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F.  Any person convicted of violating the provisions of this 

section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a 

fine of not less than Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) for a 

first offense and not less than Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for a 

second offense or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less 

than ten (10) days nor more than one (1) year, or by confiscation 

pursuant to Section 5-402 of this title or by such fine, 

imprisonment and confiscation. 

 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     29 O.S. 1991, Section 5-502, as 

amended by Section 9, Chapter 149, O.S.L. 1992 (29 O.S. Supp. 1999, 

Section 5-502), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 5-502.  A.  Except as otherwise provided by law, no 

person may use, set, construct, possess or tend any trap, snare, 

deadfall or other device for the purpose of catching any wildlife, 

except fish and frogs, in this state, except that he use: 

 

1.  Box traps; 

 

2.  Smooth-jawed single spring or smooth-jawed double spring 

offset, leg-hold steel traps with a jaw spread of: 

 

a.  no more than eight (8) inches for land sets, 

 

b.  no more than eight (8) inches for water sets. 

 

B.  No trap so used may be set "in the open", or in paths, 

roads, or runways commonly used by persons, domestic animals or 

dogs. 

 

C.  Any trap set for the purpose of catching any wildlife shall 

be tended once during each twenty-four (24) hours.  All traps must 

bear the owner's name or identification attached thereto, except for 

any person trapping on his own property.  Any person violating this 

subsection shall, in addition to any criminal penalty, be civilly 

liable for all damages caused by such violation. 

 

D.  On any lands where smooth-jawed double-spring offset traps 

are used, the posting of signs shall be required to the right and 

left of all entrances from public roads and highways and from 

adjacent lands and at corners of perimeter fences, provided that 

this requirement shall not apply to any person trapping on his own 

property.  Size, character and wording of these signs are to be 

determined by the State Wildlife Conservation Commission. 

 

E.  Employees of the State Department of Agriculture Wildlife 

Services Division and the United States Department of Agriculture 

Wildlife Services while engaged in wildlife management activities 

for the protection of agriculture, property, human health and safety 

and natural resources shall be exempt from the provisions of this 

section. 

 

F.  Any person convicted of violating any of the provisions of 

this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than 

Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) nor more than Two Hundred Dollars 

($200.00). 

 

SECTION 4.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2000. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 1st day of May, 2000. 

 

 

 

 

  

Speaker of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 17th day of April, 2000. 

 

 

 

 

  

President of the Senate 

 

 

 


